Answers to Questions on TFOME RFP: 04-C4E-002
Question 1:  NASA FAR Supplement Clauses

We request the NASA FAR Supplement Clause 1852.216-85, "Estimated Cost and Award Fee" and 1852.216-76, "Award Fee for Service Contracts" be added to the solicitation to cover Years 1-3, 9, and 10. 

Answer:  Estimated Cost and Award Fee is B.1 modified for specific contract type.  G.2 Award Fee/Award Term is the clause to be used for this effort.

Question 2: Section C.1 - SOW Section 4.6.1 Typographical Error 
SOW, p23, section 4.6.1:  Should GFF be GFP? 

Answer:  Yes.  Please see the correction.
Question 3: Section F.2 Period of Performance 
Section F.2, Period of Performance states that the phase-in date is 1/3/04.  Should this be 1/3/05? 

Answer:  Yes.  Please see correction.

Question 4: Section F.3 Reports of Work and Attachment J.1(h) Discrepancies 
There appears to be discrepancies between Section F.3, Reports of Work and Attachment J.1(h), Data Requirement Document.  For example, Attachment J.1(h) mentions and 533Q and Section F.3, Reports of Work does not.

Answer: Both clause F.3 and attachment J.1(h) have been revised.  Please see the revisions.
Question 5: Section G.6 – Future Policies and Equitable Adjustment 
Section G.6, List of Installation-Accountable Property and Services (e) states that all contractor supplied IT equipment and software shall strictly comply with future Government, NASA, and Glenn relevant policies and standards. Since future policies cannot be predicted at this time, will changes necessary to satisfy future policies be subject to an equitable contract adjustment? 

Answer:  Yes, as long as the cost is allowable, allocable, and reasonable.
Question 6: Section G.8.b – Replacing Test Facilities 
Draft RFP Section G.8 is unclear as to its application to the TFOME Contract, in particular with respect to the requirement for the contractor to replace facilities at its own expense.  Can the Government provide further explanation of its intent? 

Answer:  It is not the intent of the Government to have Contractors replace facilities.

Question 7: Attachment J.1 (h) Comments. 

Since this is an 8(a) set aside, should Attachment J.1(h), Data Requirement Document Line Item 8, subcontracting Report SF 294 and Line Item 9, Summary Subcontracting Report SF 295 be removed?

Answer:  Yes, see revised Data Requirement Document

Question 8:  Section L.8 Where in Proposal to Discuss Items Requested

Section L.8 requires “as a separate item of the proposal, the offeror shall include the excess direct or indirect cost that will be incurred to supply the required financial data for a similar size project” and that “the Offeror shall propose a program schedule…”.  In which volumes does the government wish to see this information?

Answer:  This clause has been removed.
Question 9: Section L.12 Table 
In Section L.12 the table in section (1), third row, third column, “2 copies” should be “2 electronic copies”. 

Answer:  Yes, please see the revised chart.
Question 10: Section L.13 and M.3. (d) - Understanding of Requirements vs. Technical Plan Nomenclature 
RFP Section M.3.(d) on Page 75 shows the Subfactor 1 to be named Understanding of Requirements and Section L names Subfactor 1 Technical Plan.  Which is correct? 

Answer:  Technical Plan.  Please see the corrected Section M chart.
Question 11: Sections L.13.2.a (iii) Clarification of Reference 
References to the OCI clause in Sections L.13.2.a.(iii) and M.2.2.a.(iii) show H.9. Should these be H.8? 

Answer:  Yes.  Please see correction.  Please refer to as Clause H.8 
Question 12: L.13 2.c.(ii) to (vi) Total Compensation Plan 
RFP Subsection L.13.2.c (ii) on Page 54 says that the Total Compensation Plan is not counted in the page count. Does the Total Compensation Plan consist of Subsections (ii), (iii), (iv), (v) and (vi), or just (ii)? 

Answer:  The clause has been revised, please see revision.

Question 13: Section L.14 (7) a.1 Clarification of Reference 
There is a reference to Section (8) b.2 in Section L.14 (7) a.1 which is not in the RFP. Is it the Government’s intent to reference Section (7) b.2 ?Answer:  Yes.  Corrected.
Question 14: Section L.15.A – Clarification of Reference 
Draft RFP, p58, section L.15.A: Referenced G.6 clause appears to be in error, should this have been G.2? 
Answer:  Yes.  Corrected.  See L.15.
Question 15: Section L.15 B CFY Dates 
Section L.15 B states that "The cost forms included herein are structured on a CFY basis (Jan 17 - Jan 16). Should this be March 3 - March 2? 

Answer:  See updated table in L.15 General instructions.  See updated cost forms.  

Question 16: Section L.15 B WBS Level of Cost Breakdown
Section L.15 B – Specific Instructions - states that “Cost should be provided down to the WBS level elements identified below, (Phase A, Phase B and Phase C) …” followed by table breaking out the phases and SOW WBS levels associated with those phases.  Is it the government requirement to have pricing at the level of Phase A, B and C or at the next level of detail, e.g. WBS 1.1.1, 1.2.1, etc.? 

Answer:  Offerors should provide time-phased summary cost breakdowns for each Contract Phase (not WBS Element) by Contract Year, CY.  See updated L.15 instructions.

Question 17: Section L.15 D - Clarifying Government Fiscal Year (GFY) versus Contract Year Relative to Costing Forms and Instructions 
Section L.15 D - Form A – states that the price should be “summarized by Government Fiscal Year,” however, the Forms A show contract fiscal year.  Also, the Cost Forms A  show eleven years not ten contract years, which would indicate that the Government’s intention is pricing by GFY. Should the pricing on Forms A be done by GFY or CY?  The same question applies to the other pricing forms that have columns labeled CY.  
Answer:  Forms A-F should be completed by Contract Year as indicated in revised L.15 and J.1(j) Forms
Question 18: Section L.15 D – Form B Labor Classifications to be Listed 
There is some confusion in the instructions for Form B. In the first paragraph it says “List each labor classification in the proposed workforce….not subject to Service Contract Act…”. Yet in the second paragraph it says “In the columns denoted on the form identify the number of work year equivalents in each labor classification that are Exempt (EX) and Non-Exempt (NE) from the Service Contract Act.” Should all classifications be listed on Form B or not?
Answer:  Yes, see revision. 
Question 19: Section L.15 D – Form B Hourly Wage Rates to Be Escalated 
The last sentence in the section discussing Form B, it says “Appendix L.1 hourly wages rates are to be escalated for each year of the contract effort as defined above”. Since Appendix L.1 contains both WD and non-WD classifications, does the government require that WD hourly wages be escalated as well as the non-WD classifications? 

Answer:  Yes, escalators should be proposed across the board.
Question 20: Section M.2.c - Apparent Duplication 
Draft RFP, p71, section M.2.c: Government Costs; list points ii and iii appear to be the same. 

Answer:  Corrected.
Question 21: L.16 Electronic Disk Submission 
The instructions specify that the disk copy of the price proposal should be in Microsoft Word 2000 and Excel 2000 for Windows. Specific instructions for the other volumes is not specified.  May the Mission Suitability and Past Performance volumes be submitted in PDF format?
Answer:  No, Adobe (.PDF) files will be accepted other than the exceptions outlined in the revised L.16 clause.
Question 22: Oral Presentations
Will the Government conduct oral presentations as part of the evaluation process?

Answer:  No

Question 23: G&A



Will the Government “should-cost” Offerors who propose “Zero” G&A rate?

Answer:  Offerors must identify where in their offer these typical G&A expenses will be charged.
Question 24: Benefits


Should the Total Compensation Plan, part of the Staffing and Recruiting Element, be an Appendix to Volume I? 

Answer:  Yes.

Question 25. Attachments J & R


Will Attachments R and S be released with the final RFP?

Answer:  Yes

Question 26. Key Personnel

Should the Key Personnel Resumes be an Appendix to Volume I? 

Answer:  Yes.  

Question 27.  Section L


In the Staffing and Recruiting (Element) of Section L, the RFP states: “(vi) Each benefit proposed which would reasonably incur cost, shall be identified and costed in Volume III.  Identify the cost element in which the benefit will be charged (e.g. direct labor cost, G&A, Overhead, or Fee.”  Section M then states: “Failure to identify the proposed costs of benefits and the cost elements in which the benefits proposed will be charged may be considered a weakness.”  Are we required to provide any information in the Mission Suitability Volume, Staffing and Recruiting element section or should this requirement be moved to the cost volume? 

Answer:  It should be described in Volume I Mission Suitability and priced in Volume III Cost/Price.  
Question 28. Section L


Would the Government consider increasing the page count for past performance due to the importance of demonstrated capabilities on this procurement?  Section L, Past Performance requires – “Each Offeror shall send at least two (2) Past Performance Questionnaires per entity of the Offeror’s proposing team (Prime and all Major Subcontractors) with a total not to exceed eight (8).”  In addition, the Past Performance page count is included in the combined 100 pages for Volume I and II.  There are several issues with these requirements.  We estimate the information required by Section L, in the page count area, will require at least two pages per identified past performance example.  This puts a team with a large number of major subcontractors at a significant disadvantage over a smaller team.  We recommend the following:  Require each 8(a) prime to submit five examples and each major subcontractor to submit two.  Limit each past performance discussion to three pages each.  Do not put a page limit on Volume II, Past performance, above those noted.  Place a page limit of 100 pages on Volume I, Mission Suitability.

Answer:  There now is no page limit on the past performance section.  Please see the Section L revised Past Performance for all additional changes. 

Question 29.  Section L.13 Section 2.a. (iii)


“Specifically identify/describe any entities, including major subcontractors, which may, over the course of the contract, have an organizational conflict of interest (OCI) (See clause H.9) with the performance of this contract.  Where potential OCI instances have been identified/described, submit your plan for mitigating their occurrence.”  There is no Clause H.9 nor any other mention of OCI, other than Sections L and M. Please clarify.

Answer:  H.9 is an incorrect reference please see clause H.8.
Question 30. Section L
Are the offerors required to propose the RFP/Government Wages/Salaries (Draft RFP Appendix L1, Attachment J.1(i)) ?

Answer:  Although this is a Performance based contract the Government anticipates the annual direct Labor Hour cost by labor skill may be difficult to estimate due to: a lack of historical data, staffing necessities required upon contract start date or unknown future requirements.  Therefore, an estimate of the required direct labor Full Time Equivalency and rates is provided.
Question 31. Section L


Are the offerors required to propose the RFP/Government staffing estimates, skill mix (Draft RFP Appendix L1 Attachment J.1 (i))?

Answer:  See answer #30 above.
Question 32. Section L.12, 2

Section L.12 2 states a major subcontract is “support to the contract valued at or over $500,000 for the life of this contract, including options”.  L.14 states essentially the same.  L.15.B defines major subcontracts as “…those subcontract in excess of $550,000 per year.”  Form D defines a major subcontractor as “those subcontracts in excess of $550,000.”  Please clarify.

Answer:  Depending on the specific section the definition is subject to change.

Question 33. Section L.14, 2

Can this information to be included in the J.1(o) table?
Answer:  No.  Please define in Past Performance.

Question 34. Section L.15 Form E

What cost elements are included in “Services” and “Miscellaneous”? 

Answer:  See updated L.15 Form E instructions.

Question 35. Section L.15

L.15  PREPARATION OF VOLUME III - COST/PRICE PROPOSAL GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS, the first Table defines a start date of January 3, 2004 (sic).  Section B of L.15 refers to “The cost forms included herein are structured on a Contract Fiscal Year (CFY) basis (January 17 through January 16).  Is the 60-day phase-in period included in the first 12 months of performance?  “…Offeror shall use a start date of March 3, for full contract.  Please clarify. 

Answer:  See updated table in L.15 general instructions.  See updated cost forms.  The phase-in is not included in the first 12 months of performance.
Question 36. Section L.15 Form C


Is the Contractor to propose a cost for “Vehicles/Fuel/Maintenance for Phase B?  Are all vehicles to be leased vehicles?  Will the Government make GSA leasing available through this contract?
Answer:  The Government anticipates that some costs may be difficult to estimate due to a lack of historical data or known future requirements.  For proposal preparation and evaluation purposes, Offerors shall include the Government estimate.  GSA vehicle leasing is not available to Contractors.
Question 37. Section L.15 Form C (b)

Will the Government make available the historical cost and usage of equipment to be charged direct and dedicated to this contract?  Without some baseline, non-incumbent contractors are at a pricing disadvantage.  

Answer:  The Government anticipates that some costs may be difficult to estimate due to a lack of historical data or known future requirements.  For proposal preparation and evaluation purposes, Offerors shall include the Government estimate.  
Question 38. Section L.15 Form C (b)


Does this requirement for equipment costing include critical spares or are critical spares included in the Government “plug number” for Supplies and Materials?

Answer:  Yes, the critical spares cost is included in the estimate.  
Question 39. Section L.15 Form E
Section L.15. Form E requires pricing the cost of vehicles, yet the cost for vehicles is included in Form C as a Government “plug number”.  Please clarify the requirement for costing vehicles in Form E.

Answer:  See updated L.15 Form C and Form E instructions.
Question 40. Section L.15 Form C (b)
The RFP states, “When equipment or real property, proposed as a direct charge cost to the contract, is being leased the contractor shall include in the cost volume a copy of their FAS 13 analysis showing the determination of the status of the lease as an Operating or Capital Lease.” What equipment does this apply to? 

Answer:  The Offerors will not be required to perform a FAS 13 analysis.  See updated instructions.
Question 41. Section L.15 Form F
Will the Government provide seniority information for the incumbent work force?

Answer:  Assume 5 years service/three weeks vacation for each employee for costing purposes only.
Question 42. Section L.15 
Are the offerrors to propose any Overtime Cost? If so, what is the historical percentage of Overtime Hours (relative to Regular Productive Hours) required?

Answer:  Assume 0 overtime hours for labor identified in J.1(i) for costing purposes.  See updated L.15 Form B instructions.

Question 43. Section L.15, B 
Is the offeror to cost this work at the WBS or Contract Phase level? If it is required to be costed at the WBS element, please provide workload indicator data for these WBS elements. 

Answer:  Offerors should provide time-phased summary cost breakdowns for each Contract Phase (not WBS Element) by Contract Year, CY.  See updated L.15 instructions.
Question 44. Section L.15, D, FORM A 
Summary of Total Estimated Cost and Fee – The sentence “Summarize by Government Fiscal Year, by Phase…,” Shouldn’t this be “Summarize by Contract Year, by Phase…”? 

Answer:  Summarize by Contract Year, by Phase, the proposed cost and fee (shown as the Maximum Award Fee) by element of cost for each performance period as indicated on the form.  Reconcile the totals with the amounts on the proposal cover sheet and supporting cost proposal forms.   The Offerors shall provide a completed Form A for each contract phase (A, B, C), and for the total contract.  See updated L.15 Form A instructions and updated form A.
Question 45. Section L.15, D, FORM A 
Phase-In – The RFP states, “A phase-in period between award and initiation of the basic contract period of performance is anticipated.  The projected phase-in will be for a period of 60 calendar days in the first quarter of FY05.”  Should this be the first quarter of CY 005, rather than the first quarter of FY 05?

Answer:  Yes.  The change was made.
Question 46. Section L.15, D, FORM A 
The RFP states, “Include on Form A, the maximum available award fee amount proposed”.  Should “fixed fee” also be included in the wording?

Answer:  See updated L.15 Form A instructions.
Question 47. Section L.15, D, FORM C

Supplies, Materials & Equipment Cost – Are the offerors to propose by CY and phase, or just CY?

Answer:  The Offerors shall provide a completed Form C for each contract phase (A, B, C), and for the total contract.  See updated L.15 Form C instructions.

Question 48. Section L.15, D

Are any incumbent contractor employees subject to Collective Bargaining Agreements?  If so, will the Government make those agreements available to the offeror? 

Answer:  No.  There are no existing CBAs.
Question 49. Section L.15, D, FORM A

Last Paragraph-Are the offerors to use the FTEs provided in J-1 (i) for all years, or may the offeror propose alternate staffing levels based upon proposed efficiencies as supported in their management and technical plans?

Answer:  Although this is a Performance based contract the Government anticipates the annual direct Labor Hour cost by labor skill may be difficult to estimate due to a lack of historical data, staffing necessities required upon contract start date or unknown future requirements.  Therefore, an estimate of the required direct labor Full Time Equivalency and rates is provided.
Question 50. Section L.15, D, FORM A,e

 “So that the offeror may estimate the managerial, administrative…” please define what Statement of Work elements, J.1(a) have not been included in the staffing FTE count provided in J.1i. 

Answer:  The labor identified in J.1(i) includes all staff required to perform the work identified in the SOW, Section 3.  The labor identified in J.1(i) does not include business functions identified in SOW Section 4.  See updated L.15 Form B instructions.
Question 51. Section L.7
Should the Site Specific Safety and Health Plan, required by Section L.7 be an appendix to Volume I?

Answer:  No.  See the revised L.7.
Question 52. Section L.8, B

Is the referenced “program schedule” to be submitted with the proposal? Please provide details of the purpose, content, and use of this program schedule.

Answer:  Clause was removed. 

Question 53. Misc.

Please clarify what is required for proposal binding e.g., “spiral bound”.

Answer:  Spiral bound using plastic.
Question 54. Option Period
Is it possible that the Government would exercise the two CPAF Option periods without exercising the five CPFF/AT periods?
Answer:  There is one 2-year option period (years 4 and 5) depending upon Contractor performance it is possible for the CPAF option to be exercised without any of the five CPFF/AT periods.

Question 55. Section L.12, Table 1

Volume III Instructions: “…Plus 2 Copies”, Shouldn’t that be “…plus 2 electronic copies”?

Answer:  Yes.  See changed table.
Question 56. SOW Section 2.0

Does the contractor have to provide safety equipment, etc., as described in the paragraph at its own expense or is it an ODC to the contract?

Answer: For proposal purposes assume it is GFE.
Question 57. SOW Section 2.1

SOW Section 2.1 notes that further details about GRC’s Safety Office and Safety Policies may be found in Appendix 3.  Appendix 3 contains only safety training requirements.  Will more information be provided? 

Answer:  Yes.  See Revised Appendix 3 SOW attachment.
Question 58. Staffing

What are NASA’s work rules and restrictions regarding Civil Servant technicians working with contract technicians? Can the Civil Servant Collective Bargaining Agreement be made available?

Answer: The nature of NASA’s approach regarding Civil Servant technicians working with contract technicians is defined in the Work Instructions.   The Civil Servant Collective Bargaining Agreement will not be made available as part of this RFP.
Question 59. SOW 1.11 Appendix 5

Does an apprenticeship program already exist on the current contracts? 

Answer:  Yes, a formal program exists at Plumbrook, but there is no formal plan at GRC RTD.

Question 60. SOW 1.2.2, Appendix 5

Appendix 5, Work Breakdown Structure. 1.2.2 and other sections – Will the requirements for engineering for the WBS be supplied with the final RFP? 

Answer:  No.  The engineering sections are for Contractor reporting purposes, the description of the engineering work to be performed is located throughout the SOW.     
Question 61. SOW 1.10, 1.11, Appendix 5

Does the staffing FTE provided in Appendix L.1 (attachment J.1(i)) include staffing to support the documentation requirements stated in this section?

Answer:  The labor identified in J.1(i) includes all staff required to perform the work identified in the SOW, Appendix 5, WBS 1.0.  The labor identified in J.1(i) does not include business functions identified in SOW Section 4.  
Question 62.  Incumbent Information

What is the incumbent information/history of the acquisition?

Answer:  Please see new background information in RFP cover letter.  
Question 63. Labor Hour Estimate 

It is difficult to under stand the labor hour estimate… Is the labor hour estimate provided in another attachment I’m overlooking?  
Answer: No, although this is a Performance based contract the Government anticipates the annual direct Labor Hour cost by labor skill may be difficult to estimate due to a lack of historical data, staffing necessities required upon contract start date or unknown future requirements.  Therefore, an estimate of the required direct labor Full Time Equivalency and rates is provided.
Question 64. Large Business 
We are requesting you to deemphasize or remove the corporate resource portion or remove the emphasis on large business in section L&M of the draft RFP.
Answer:  Current wording does not create an emphasis on large business.

Question 65. SOW 3.0.1

The start date seems in correct in the SOW section 3.0.1, where are the official starting dates for the phases?
Answer:  The official starting dates for phases can be found in clause F.2 of the RFP.
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